
Pension Board
Agenda

To: Michael Ellsmore (Chair)

Councillor Maggie Mansell, Keith Oxspring, Richard Elliott, Theresa Fritz, 
Ava Watt and David Wickman

A meeting of the Pension Board which you are hereby summoned to attend, will be 
held on Thursday, 5 July 2018 at 2.00 pm in F10 - Town Hall 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Stephanie Davis
0208 726 6000 x 84384
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Wednesday, 27 June 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Board.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2018 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Scheme Advisory Board Annual Report (Pages 9 - 14)
To receive the summarised findings of the 2017 Annual Report of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme Scheme Advisory Board.

6.  Pensions Regulator Survey (Pages 15 - 28)
To receive the regulators commentary on the results of the Public 
Service Pension Providers survey.

7.  The Pensions Regulator's 21st Century Trusteeship Campaign 
(Pages 29 - 52)



3

To consider the key themes of the Pension Regulator’s discussion 
paper on 21st Century Trusteeship and governance.

8.  Risk Register Review (Pages 53 - 62)
To consider the Pension Fund current risk register.

9.  Governance Review (Pages 63 - 66)
To consider the the work commissioned to update the review of the 
governance arrangements in place for the Croydon Pension Scheme.

10.  Options for Property Transfer Proposal (Pages 67 - 68)
11.  Review of Pension Committee Agenda (Pages 69 - 86)
12.  LGPS Funding reporting in a 'Pooled World'. (Pages 87 - 90)

To receive an overview of the proposal for LGPS funding reporting 
within the context of pooling investments.

13.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B

14.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 91 - 92)
To agree the minutes of 29 March 2018 as an accurate record

15.  Review of Pension Committee Agenda (Pages 93 - 126)



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Pension Board 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 29 March 2018 at 2.00 pm in F10 - Town Hall 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Ava Payne; David Whickman, Councillor Maggie Mansell, Richard Elliot, 
Teresa Fritz, Mike Ellsmore (Chair) 

  

Also  
Present: 

 
 

Apologies: Keith Oxspring  

  

PART A 
 

15/18   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
At minute number 8/17 there was a typo identified on the second paragraph in 
that “respected” should be changed to “expected”. 
 
With the amendment stated above, the Board RESOLVED to approve the 
minutes as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

16/18   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
 

17/18   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

18/18   
 

Code of Transparency 
 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report, explaining the 
purpose of the Code of Transparency and its origin from the Scheme Advisory 
Board. It was also explained to the Board how the Code related to the 
different funds within the Croydon scheme.  
 
The Chair noted that some asset classes were not required on the Code’s list; 
officers responded that there was a time scale for the remaining asset classes 
to be included within the scope of the Code.  
 
The Board discussed the role of the Code in holding managers to account on 
fees and issues around implementation. It was noted that CIPFA were 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

providing guidance for managers on how to provide the data however at the 
moment there was slow progress from some parts of the sector.  
 
The Board noted that it had undertaken a special focus on the transparency of 
costs and welcomed the Code as step in the right direction. It was stated that 
Pension Committee Members should be provided training on costs 
transparency to ensure the issue was tackled at Committee level as well, to 
ensure the Fund was getting value for money. 
 
The Board NOTED the contents of the report. 
 

19/18   
 

London CIV progress report 
 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury updated the Board on the latest 
developments within the London CIV. There had been a governance review, 
which had generated a consultation, the response to which had been included 
in the appendix. There were three key issues raised from the consultation: 
a. The unique governance challenge of the CIV, balancing the interests and 
needs of 32 London boroughs.  
b. The high turnover of key leadership staff – with the CEO and chief 
investment officer and other senior officers leaving in recent months. 
c. The reasons for the creation of the CIV in the first place. 
 
In response to a question from the Board, officers responded that almost half 
of the Croydon Fund was invested in a Legal and General scheme that was 
recognised as equivalent to pooling. The risks associated with investing in 
CIV funds were considered and analysed both by officers and by the Pension 
Committee as well. Due diligence is undertaken before any investment 
decision is made, and this included receiving an opinion from Aon Hewitt. The 
strategy set by the Committee is a risk adverse approach.  
 
The Chair of the Board reported on a recent Scheme Advisory Board meeting 
in which representatives of the eight regional pools in the country provided 
presentations. There was a key issue identified relating to ensuring that 
sovereignty over funds remained with the individual local authorities and this 
fed into holding pools accountable for investment decisions made.  
 
The Board resolved that the Chair of the Board write to the s151 officer 
expressing the concerns raised over sovereignty of local authorities within the 
London CIV. 
 

20/18   
 

Review of Training and Compliance 
 
 
The Board discussed the training requirements for Board Members and noted 
that they were more onerous than for Committee Members.   
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury led Board Members through the report 
which detailed the sections of competency required for Members.  

Page 6



 

 
 

 
After further discussion on the training needs of Members the Chair proposed 
that a needs assessment be created for the summer 2018 meeting of the 
Board, which would coincide with the three year anniversary of the inception 
of the Pension Board.  
 
The Board NOTED the contents of the report and RESOLVED to commission 
a training needs analysis of Board Members.  
 

21/18   
 

Key Performance Indicators 
 
 
The Pensions Admin Manager tabled a report and gave the Board a very 
detailed update of what steps had been taken within the team to tackle the 
long-standing issue of the data backlog. Progress was being made regularly 
but at a steady pace. There had been challenging staff turnover issues in the 
team however the rollout of new software would help in efficiently dealing with 
the backlog and ensure clean data in the future. Overall there was a feeling of 
optimism at re-assessing how the team operated and constructing new 
processes. Additionally, a significant amount of money had been saved by 
undertaking the GMP reconciliation in-house. 
 
Board Members considered whether more resources were required to help 
support the team, given the significant challenges faced. It was noted that this 
was an issue for a number of local authorities and radical action was needed 
to tackle the issue in the long term. 
Discussion was also held over the risks that scheme members faced with the 
accuracy of the GMP reconciliation.  
 
Board Members acknowledged the huge pressures facing the pension admin 
team and noted their support to officers involved in surmounting the 
challenges.  
 
The Board NOTED the contents of the report. 
 

22/18   
 

Agenda Papers of the Previous Pension Committee 
 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury reported that the Fund continued to 
deliver strong growth and whilst it was still overweight in equities, a significant 
portion of investment was being moved to the emerging markets sector. In 
addition officers were looking at private debt managers as another area to 
help balance the Fund’s portfolio.  
 
The Board NOTED the contents of the report. 
 

23/18   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 
The motion was put and it was agreed by the Board to exclude the press and 
public for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.44 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 8



PEN 05072018 

Croydon Council 
 

REPORT TO: Local Pension Board 

5 July 2018 

SUBJECT: 
Scheme Advisory Board: Annual Report for the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) in England and 

Wales  

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

Sound Financial Management: the Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory 
Board supports the delivery and administration of the Scheme.  By comparing local 
performance with the national picture a direction of travel can be ascertained. 

 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: there are no direct financial considerations relating to this 
report. 

 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1.1 To note this report. 

 
 

 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report summarises the findings of the 2017 Annual Report of the Local 

Government Pension Scheme Scheme Advisory Board.  The report covers 
governance, funding, membership, investment, benefits and the financial, auditor 
and advisor statements. 

 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



PEN 05072018 

3  DETAIL 

 
3.1 The Chair’s Foreword to the 2017 Annual Report of the Scheme Advisory Board 

(the fifth it has published) describes the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS).  The LGPS is one of the largest defined benefit (DB) schemes in the 
world and is the largest DB scheme in England and Wales, with over 14,000 
employers, 5.6m members and assets of £263bn.  Key highlights for 2017 
include: 

 
• The total membership of the LGPS grew by 394,000 (6.9%) to 5.6m 

members in 2017 from 5.2m in 2016. 
• The total assets of the LGPS increased to £263bn (a change of 21.2%).  

These assets were invested in pooled investment vehicles (52%), public 
equities (32%), bonds (7%), direct property (3%), as well as other asset 
classes (6%). 

• The Local Authority return on investment over 2016/2017 was 19.5%.  
This was reflective of the better market conditions during the year.  

• The scheme maintained a positive cash-flow position overall.  
• The funds all received unqualified external financial audit certificates from 

the Scheme's external statutory auditors.  
• Over 1.6m pensioners were paid over the year. Fewer than 39 formal 

complaints about scheme benefit administration were determined and less 
than 13% were upheld by the Pensions Ombudsman.  

 
3.2 As at the 31st March 2016, the LGPS liabilities were estimated at £254bn 

indicating an overall funding level of 85%.  
 
3.3 The report covers governance, funding, membership, investment, benefits and 

the financial, auditor and advisor statements. 
 
3.4 The body of the report begins, appropriately enough with a treatment of Scheme 

governance, management, administration, transparency, and accountability.  At 
the national level the LGPS is governed by the Department of Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) and the LGPS 
[...]
 16.7 million civil 
servants, members of the judiciary, local government, teachers, health service 
workers, members of fire and rescue services, members of police forces and 
members of the armed forces. 

 
3.2 The Regulator’s Code of Practice no. 14 sets out the standards of conduct and 

practice expected from public service pension schemes.  To help focus their 
efforts, they surveyed public service pension schemes in autumn 2017 to assess 
how they were being run.  This built on previous surveys in autumn 2016 and 
summer 2015. In this latest survey they have further examined certain risks and 
areas of underperformance that schemes identified in previous years.  As in 
previous years, the survey was an online self-completion questionnaire which was 
sent for the attention of each scheme contact.  Responses were received from 191 
of the 207 public service pension schemes, covering 98% of memberships.  This 
allowed robust conclusions from the results.  This policy summary also draws from 
the engagement undertaken with schemes over the past year through casework, 
board meetings, training sessions, conferences and speaking events.  

 
3.3 Their report sets out how they have interpreted the findings, their expectations of 

those involved in running the schemes and what will happen over the next year to 
address these issues.  The summary of results and the Regulator’s commentary 
is brief and attached as an appendix to this report.  Readers are directed to the 
Pensions Regulator’s website for the fully detailed document: 
http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/docs/public-service-research-2018.pdf.  

 
3.4 The survey suggests that the top risks are around scheme governance, record-

keeping and internal controls.  The Regulator however does note that there has 
been an improvement in the number of annual benefit statements sent out on time 
and an increased engagement from scheme managers and pension boards, both 
being considered positives worth highligh
[...]
for the Pension Fund. 

 
 

 
 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 It is recommended best practice for the Pension Committee to maintain a risk 

register. This report presents the current Pension Fund risk register for the 
Pension Board’s consideration. 

 

  

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



PEN 05072018 

3  DETAIL 

 
3.1 Best practice recommends that a risk register is maintained by the Pension 

Committee recording all relevant risk scenarios, together with an assessment of 
their likelihood and impact and the appropriate mitigations.  This report provides 
the Pensions Board with the full register covering risks relating to governance, 
funding, assets and liabilities, and operational risks. 

 
3.2  The Board is invited to comment upon whether it considers this list sufficiently 

exhaustive, whether the assessment of each risk matches its perception and to 
comment on the adequacy of future and existing controls. 

 
3.3  An excerpt from the risk register (showing amber and red risks only) is reviewed 

periodically by officers and brought back to the Pensions Committee for its 
consideration twice each year – the register was most recently reviewed in 
December 2017 and June 2018.  Members may be familiar with the corporate risk 
register: this Pension Fund risk register is distinct from that document and an 
innovation in that previously the Committee has not had the opportunity to formally 
track risks relating to the Fund and Scheme in such a comprehensive manner. 

 
3.4  The most recent updates to the register, apart from refreshing and updating the 

status of existing risks, are: 
 

• Academies are much better at reporting on their staff; 
• Acknowledging the governance review; 
• Reflecting the S.13 GAD report;  
• The MiFID II exercise has been completed; and 

 In keeping with the recommendations of the Pensions Regulator, the risks 
around cyber security have been included here too.  

 
3.5 The register shows that the most significant risks for the S
[...]

L
I
K
E
L
I
H
O
O
D

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PEN 05072018 

Croydon Council 
 

REPORT TO: Local Pension Board 

5 July 2018 

SUBJECT: Pensions Governance Review 

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

Sound Financial Management: Ensuring that the Pension Fund is being given 
appropriate guidance and direction through the governance of the Pension Committee. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:  The costs relating to this exercise will be charged to the 
Pension Fund. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1.1    To note the contents of this report. 

 
 

 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report considers the work commissioned to update the review of the 

governance arrangements in place for the Croydon Pension Scheme. 

 

  

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



PEN 05072018 

3  DETAIL 

 
3.1 One of the first tasks undertaken by the Pension Board at its instigation was to 

commission a review of governance arrangements for the Croydon Local 
Government Pension Scheme.  This was competed in 2016.  Regulation 55 of the 
local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 requires Local Government 
Pension Schemes (LGPS) Administering Authorities to measure their governance 
arrangements against the standards set out in the Statutory Guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government.  Compliance 
against these standards was assessed in March 2017 as part of the process of 
drafting the authority’s Governance Compliance Statement and the authority was 
compliant in all respects.  This compliance needs to be reviewed annually.  The 
Pensions Regulator has published a Code of Practice, number 14, which is 
directed at scheme managers and the members of pension boards of public 
service pension schemes and connected schemes.   

 
3.2 There is a substantial body of reporting on the governance arrangements in place 

for the
[...]
der or Human Rights 
considerations arising from this report 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions Investment and Treasury,  
                                     Resources department, ext. 62552. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None 
 
APPENDICES: None 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



PEN 05072018 

Croydon Council 
 

REPORT TO: Local Pension Board 

5 July 2018 

SUBJECT: 
London Borough of Croydon Pension Fund: Property 

Transfer Proposal 

LEAD OFFICER: Richard Simpson, Executive Director Resources and 
Section 151 Officer 

PERSON LEADING AT 
THE BOARD MEETING 

Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 This report was referred to the Pension Committee on 5 June 2018.  The report 

delegated authority to the Executive Director of Resources to obtain specialist 
advice, including in relation to the legal implications and risks, and to develop 
appropriate proposals regarding the asset transfer initiative with a view to 
providing a comprehensive report to a later meeting of the Pension Committee, 
for consideration. 

 
1.2 Board members are invited to consider the submitted papers for this item and 

review and comment on their contents. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

  2.1 To note the papers submitted to the 5 June 2018 Pension Committee attached to 
this report. 

 
  2.2 To comment on the contents contained therein and report back to the Pension 

Committee. 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions Investment and Treasury,  
                                     Resources department, ext. 62552. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None 
 
APPENDICES: None 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

 
5 July 2018  

SUBJECT: Agenda Papers of last Pension Committee 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Richard Simpson, Executive Director Resources  
and section 151 Officer 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Pelling, Chair of Pension Committee  

PERSON LEADING AT 
THE 
[...]
d Design, Crime and Disorder or Human Rights 
considerations arising from this report 

 
 
6. COMMENTS OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL  
 
6.1 . The Solicitor to the Council comments that there are no additional legal 

implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 
 
Approved by: Sandra Herbert, Head of Litigation and Corporate Law for and on behalf 

of Jacqueline Harris-Baker, Director of Law and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions Investment and Treasury,  
Resources department, ext. 62552. 
 
APPENDICES: None 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None 

Page 86



PEN 05072018 

Croydon Council 
 

REPORT TO: Local Pension Board 

5 July 2018 

SUBJECT: Proposals for LGPS Fund Reporting in a ‘Pooled World’ 

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

Sound Financial Management: This report describes a way to report on the delivery of 
asset pooling in a way that allows for transparent understanding of costs and 
performance. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

There are no direct financial considerations. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1.1    To note the contents of this report. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report describes the proposal for LGPS fund reporting within the context of 

pooling investments.  

 

  

Page 87

Agenda Item 12



PEN 05072018 

3  DETAIL 

 
3.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) have put 

forward a proposal for revised reporting for Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) Funds.  This report describes those proposals.  There are a number of 
objectives that this proposals should help achieve: 

 
3.1.1 Government requirements for  
 

 measuring progress by funds in transitioning assets into pools; 

 transparent reporting of costs and performance by the LGPS funds and 
pools; 

 demonstrating that active management of investments provides added
[...]
rvice companies would not normally be 
included. 

 
 
 

Page 89



PEN 05072018 

4 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial considerations relating to this report.  
 
 
5. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS  
 
5.1 Other than the considerations referred to above, there are no customer Focus, 

Equalities, Environment and Design, Crime and Disorder or Human Rights 
considerations arising from this report 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions Investment and Treasury,  
                                      Resources department, ext. 62552. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None 
 
APPENDICES: None 
 

Page 90



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Scheme Advisory Board Annual Report
	6 Pensions Regulator Survey
	Appendix A

	7 The Pensions Regulator's 21st Century Trusteeship Campaign
	Appendix A

	8 Risk Register Review
	Appendix A
	Risks
	Sheet2
	Matrix


	9 Governance Review
	10 Options for Property Transfer Proposal
	11 Review of Pension Committee Agenda
	Review of Pensions Committee
	AR07 Progress Report final
	AR07 Appendix A Progress Report
	AR12 Forward Plan
	AR13 Investment Advisor Appointment


	12 LGPS Funding reporting in a 'Pooled World'.
	14 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	15 Review of Pension Committee Agenda
	Review of Pensions Committee






Minutes of the meeting

Pension Board
Meeting of held on Thursday, 5 July 2018 at 2.00 pm in F10 - Town Hall, Katharine Street,
Croydon CR0 1NX
MINUTES
Present:

Michael Ellsmore ( Chair)
Councillor Maggie Mansell,
Richard Elliott, Ava Payne and David Wickman

Also
Present:

Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury
Dave Simpson
Councillor Andrew Pelling

Apologies:

Theresa Fritz
PART A

26/18

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The Board RESOLVED to approve the Part A minutes of the 29 March 2018
meeting as a correct record.

27/18

Disclosure of Interests
There were none.

28/18

Urgent Business (if any)
There were no items of urgent business.

29/18

Scheme Advisory Board Annual Report
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report which covered
governance, funding, membership, investment, benefits and the financial
auditor and advisor statements.
A Board Member commented that the average Local Authority investment
return was 19% and Croydon’s was 21.4%, this good performance was noted.

The Head of Pensions and Treasury stated that Croydon’s performance was
good as the Fund had been over weight in equities.
In response to a Member question on whether the returns were net of fees,
officers responded that they were and 8.7% on 30 year return was good.
The Board Noted the contents of the report
30/18

Pensions Regulator Survey
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report which interpreted
findings and expectations following the survey of public pension schemes in
autumn 2017 completed by those running the schemes. The survey had been
effective in producing coverage of 101 administering authorities in England
and Wales.
The survey was important in capturing information on governance, record
keeping and internal controls. It also highlighted the need for the Pension
Board to keep track of the work of the Pension Committee and those
administering the schemes.
Board members were encouraged to utilise the Trustee toolkit accessible via
the Pensions Regulator website which contained various resources and online
learning to better support knowledge and understanding as introduced by the
Pensions Act 2004.
The Board Noted the contents of the report.

31/18

The Pensions Regulator's 21st Century Trusteeship Campaign
The Board was provided with an outline of the considerations of the key
themes of the discussion paper which included the importance of diversity,
working with third parties, managing conflicts of interest, working with advisors
and a range of other themes. This was in order to gain a holistic view on how
bodies and the pensions industry could raise standards and improve
governance
The findings reinforced the need for good governance. The Board was also
informed of a Member Learning and Development session that was planned
for the Pensions Committee in September 2018 and were encouraged to
attend.
The Board Noted the contents of the report.

32/18

Risk Register Review

The Board was presented with the full register of risks relating to governance,
funding , assets and liabilities, and operation risks as considered by the
General Purpose and Audit Committee.
The Board considered whether some risks should be pre-empted in order to
minimise impact and commented on risks associated with recruitment.
The Head of Pension and Treasury stated that there are many challenges
with recruitment, in particular for teams where a high level of expertise was
required.
The Board Members commented that a lack of resources was a risk to the
effectiveness of the Administration of the scheme and would encourage
recruitment of at least two full time members of staff to support the pension’s
team. It was also suggested that if there were difficulties in recruiting an
experienced professional an alternative would be to recruit internally with a
view to develop the individual..
The Board Noted the contents of the report and acknowledges significant
risks due to issues with recruitment and lack of resources.
33/18

Governance Review
The Head of Pensions and Treasury presented the report which detailed the
work commissioned by the board to review the governance arrangements for
the Croydon Local Government Pension Scheme.
The Contract for governance consultancy was awarded to AON Hewitt who
will report back by December 2018 on their assessment as to whether the
Council maintained compliance with best practice
The Board Noted the contents of the report.

34/18

Options for Property Transfer Proposal
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report which detailed the
delegation of authority to the Executive Director of Resources to obtain
specialist advice in order to develop proposals regarding the asset transfer
initiative. This paper was presented to the 5 June 2018 Pensions Committee
meeting and the Executive Director of resources was directed to provide a
comprehensive report to a later meeting of the Committee.
The Board was informed that Croydon had set up partnerships to address the
issues of housing shortages.
It was acknowledged that there were legal risks associated with this proposal,
such as regulatory risks if the government made changes to associated rules,

investment risks and political risks around suitability of investment on UK
GDP.
The Board learnt that the proposals were ground-breaking but not unique to
Croydon. Actuaries had been commissioned to work out the proposals as well
as to evaluate and consider the impact on employer contributions.
In response to a Board Member question on whether the proposal was to
purchase existing or build new homes, officers stated that 100 had been
bought already and they were not all exclusively within the boundaries of
Croydon.
In response to whether this meant that assets were being double counted,
officers stated that gifting and double counting was not the case.
In response to a question as to whether the pension fund would benefit from
the rent generated, the Board was informed that the rent would go to the
Croydon Affordable Homes Initiative as this was a proposed solution to the
housing situation.
The Board expressed concerns over the potential conflict of interest between
the Council as the largest employer and as the administering authority.
Councillor Andrew Pelling, Chair of the Pensions Committee stated that he
understood the reservations by Board members as this was also expressed
by Members of the Pensions Committee and as a result had requested a
meeting to be held to specifically consider the proposals in detail prior to its
presentation at the Council meeting.
The Board Resolved that
(i) The Council had to display that conflicts of interest that arise are managed
appropriately.
(ii) The further reports referred to above should be presented to a later
meeting of the Pensions Board for consideration.
35/18

Review of Pension Committee Agenda
The Board was presented with the agenda papers that were presented to the
Pensions Committee at its 5 June 2018 meeting. In particular the Board
Members were directed to the renewal of Investment Advisor Contract paper
which highlighted the award of contract to Mercers as appointed by the
executive.
The Board Noted the contents of the reports.

36/18

LGPS Funding reporting in a 'Pooled World'.

The Board was presented with the proposals by CIPFA for revised reporting
for LGPS funds. This would allow for greater transparency, understanding of
costs and performance.
Details would be reported annually to the board on performance.
The Board Noted the contents of the report
37/18

Exclusion of the Press and Public
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”
The motion was put and it was agreed by the Board to exclude the press and
public for the remainder of the meeting.

38/18

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The Part B Minutes of the 29 March 2018 meeting were agreed as an
accurate record

39/18

Review of Pension Committee Agenda
The Board received the Part B papers of the meeting of the 5 June 2018
Pensions Committee.
The Board Noted the contents of the report.

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm
Signed:
Date:

